(e) if he is convicted of any offence under sub-section (1) of section sixteen of the Act.

Sub-divisions (b), (c) and (e) of this paragraph shall apply to appointed members of the Board, and sub-division (a) shall apply to those members with the substitution of the Minister for the Board."

- (c) Paragraph 9 of the said Scheme shall be modified to such extent as is necessary in order that the same may be read and have effect as follows:—
 - "If either of the two members chosen by the elected members of the Board as constituted immediately prior to the coming into force of the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1939, dated 27th February, 1939, dies or ceases to hold office under the last preceding paragraph, the Board shall co-opt a person in his place, and any person so co-opted shall, unless he dies or ceases to hold office as aforesaid, hold office for so long as his predecessor would have held office."
- 2.—This Order may be cited as the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1940, and shall come into operation on the date hereof.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this 30th day of January, nineteen hundred and forty.

(L.S.)

D. A. E. Harkness, Assistant Secretary.

ORDER, DATED 25TH MAY, 1940, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE UNDER SECTION 1 (4) OF THE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1933.

1940. No. 45.

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, after such consultation as is required by sub-section (4) of Section 1 of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, and in exercise of the powers conferred on the said Ministry by the said sub-section, hereby makes the following Order:—

1.—The Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland), 1933, as approved by the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Approval) Order, 1933, and amended by the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1934; the Pigs Marketing

Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1934; the Agricultural Marketing (Northern Ireland) (Compensation) Order, 1934; the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1935; the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1935; the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1939; the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1939; the Bacon Industry Act (Northern Ireland), 1939; the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order, 1939; and the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1940, shall have effect with the following amendment:—

Paragraph 28 (a) of the said Scheme shall be read and have effect as if the word "fourteen" were substituted for the word "eight" where it occurs in the said paragraph.

2.—This Order may be cited as the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1940, and shall come into operation on the date hereof.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 25th day of May, nineteen hundred and forty, in the presence of

(L.S.)

D. A. E. Harkness,
Assistant Secretary.

AGRICULTURAL WAGES BOARD.

Benefits or Advantages, p. 11. Casual Vacancies, p. 13. Minimum Rates of Wages, p. 14.

Representation of Employers and Workers, p. 15.
Term and Conditions of Office of Members, p. 16.

Benefits or Advantages.

THE AGRICULTURAL WAGES (BENEFITS OR ADVANTAGES) REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1940, DATED THE 29TH DAY OF APRIL, 1940, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION SIX OF THE AGRICULTURAL WAGES (REGULATION) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1939. (2 AND 3 GEORGE VI, CHAPTER 25.)

1940. No. 37.

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section Six of the